

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 102259714 Form PTO-1594 SHEET U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) RADEMARKS ONLY OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇒⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name and address of receiving party(ies) MRD H. W. Baker Linen Co. LLC H. W. Baker Linen Co., Inc. Name: 10-21-02 Internal Address:_ Association Individual(s) Street Address: 500 Corporate Drive General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Mahwah State: NJ Zip: 07430 Corporation-State New Jersey Other _ Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership __ ✓ Assignment Merger Corporation-State_ Other limited liability company Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Other Execution Date: 8/30/2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) _____see attachment B. Trademark Registration No.(s) see attachment Additional number(s) attached ✓ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 14 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Christopher M. Graham, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)....\$ 365.00 Internal Address: Levett Rockwood PC Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: S 33 Riverside Ave. Street Address: City: Westport State:_CT Zip:06880 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. Christopher M. Graham Name of Person Signing 00000173 75842144 Signature 10/23/2002 DBYRNE Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 02 FC 6522 325/00 DP

Attachment to Recordation Form Cover Sheet

Item 4.

A. Pending U. S. Trademark Applications

Trademark	Application No.
THE HOSPITALITY DEPOT	75/842,144
THE HOSPITALITY DEPOT	76/156,666

B. U. S. Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.		
GI LOGIG			
CLASSIC	1,377,260		
CORONATION	2,224,540		
DRY-TEX	191,130		
DWIGHT ANCHOR	2.509.078		
DWIGHT ANCHOR DUAL -FINISH	951,427		
EVERGREEN	1,346,283		
INDULGENCE	2,251,629		
ROYAL ESSENCE	1,354,161		
SAMPSON	129,325		
SANDOW	510,990		
SUPER DRYTEX	2,492,209		
TRUE ESSENCE	2,516,600		

CS\CMG\ASI\00054196.DOC}

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, H. W. BAKER LINEN CO., INC. (hereinafter called "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks, trademark registrations and applications identified in the attached Exhibit A (hereinafter, collectively called the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of July 26, 2002, as amended by Amendment No. 1 thereto dated as of August 30, 2002 between the Assignor, a New Jersey corporation, and H. W. BAKER LINEN CO. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter called "Assignee"), and certain other parties thereto, whereby Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee certain assets relating to its Business (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) of a product range including hospitality textiles and other products, which assets include the Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- Assignor does hereby SELL, ASSIGN, TRANSFER AND SET OVER unto Assignee TO HAVE AND TO HOLD FOREVER, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement thereof, and the registrations and applications to register the Trademarks.
- Assignor hereby agrees to execute, or cause to be executed, any and all further instruments, documents, agreements and affidavits which may be necessary or desirable to vest, perfect, maintain or defend the interest of Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the Trademarks, and to cooperate fully with Assignee, at Assignee's expense, in the prosecution of any claims for past infringement of the Trademarks, including but not limited to participating as a named plaintiff, if necessary.
- This Assignment and the covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this Assignment as of the 30th day of August, 2002.

H. W. BAKER KINEN CO., INC.

By: Name:

{HADOCS\CMG\ASI\00054196.DOC}

STATE OF	NEW SERSE	y)			
COUNTY OF	BERGEN) ss:)			
	_		dged before me this		
	• •	, the <u>C50</u>	of H. W. Bake	r Linen Co., Inc.	, on behalf of
the cornoration	}				

Wicher In Charle Notary Public

Commissioner of Court

ID# 13057 EXPIRES 11/08/2004

{H\DOC\$\CMG\A\$E00054196.DOC}

Registered Canadian Trademark Applications

Trademark Registration No.		Goods	
CORONATION	562666	Bath towels, hand towels, wash cloths, bath mats made of fabric sold to institutional buyers	
DWIGHT ANCHOR	562665	Bed sheets, pillow cases	
EVERGREEN 562664		Blankets	
SANDOW	562663	Bath towels	

Pending Canadian Trademark Applications

Trademark Application No		Goods		
INDULGENCE	1063699	Bath towels, hand towels, wash cloths, bath mats, bath rugs, bath sheets, robes, sheets, pillowcases, pillows, blankets and table linens sold to institutional buyers		
ROYAL ESSENCE	1063698	Towels		
SAMPSON	1063697	Products of manufacturing establishment, namely, towels; knitted, netted and textile fabrics		
THE HOSPITALITY DEPOT	1068399	Hospitality items		

Pending U. S. Trademark Applications

Trademark	Serial No.	Class No.	Goods
THE HOSPITALITY DEPOT	75/842,144	01, 03, 09, 11, 14, 16, 21, 24	Hospitality items
THE HOSPITALITY DEPOT	76/156,666	35	Computerized information and interactive on-line services for and among the business community

{H \DOCS\CMG\ASI\\00054196 DOC}

EXHIBIT A

U. S. Registered Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.	Class No.	Goods
CLASSIC	1,377,260	24	Blankets sold to institutional buyers only, namely the hospitality industry, including hotels, motels and resorts; the medical industry including hospitals, nursing homes and extended care facilities; the transportation industry
CORONATION	2,224,540	24	Bath towels, hand towels, wash cloths, bath mats made of fabric sold to institutional buyers
DRY-TEX	191,130	42	Turkish towels
DWIGHT ANCHOR	2.509.078	24	Bed sheets, pillowcases
DWIGHT ANCHOR DUAL -FINISH	951,427	42	Sheets and pillow cases
EVERGREEN	1,346,283	24	Blankets
INDULGENCE	2,251,629	24	Bath towels, hand towels, wash cloths, bath mats, bath rugs, bath sheets, robes sheets, pillowcases, pillows, blankets and table linens sold to institutional buyers
ROYAL ESSENCE	1,354,161	24	Towels made of textile fabric
SAMPSON	129,325	42	Products of manufacturing establishment, namely, towels; knitted, netted and textile fabrics
SANDOW	510,990	42	Bath towels
SUPER DRYTEX	2,492,209	24	Towels sold to institutional buyers
TRUE ESSENCE	2,516,600	24	Towels, washcloths, bed sheets, blankets, pillowcases, textile bathmats and bath rugs made of fabric

{H\DOCS\CMG\ASI:00054196 DOC}

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 10/21/2002 REEL: 002605 FRAME: 0306